

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00436-RMC
)	
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ANGENCY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

STEPHEN M. ELLIOTT
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Room 7318
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 305-8177
Email: stephen.elliott@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Grant Defendant Summary Judgment Because It Properly Withheld Information under FOIA Exemptions 1, 3, and 5	1
A. The CIA Properly Withheld Information under FOIA Exemption 1.....	2
B. The CIA Properly Withheld Information under FOIA Exemption 3.....	7
C. The CIA Properly Withheld Information under FOIA Exemption 5.....	9
II. The Government Has Not Officially Acknowledged Any of the Withheld Information.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 10
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	4
<i>Hayden v. National Sec. Agency/Central Sec. Service</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Juarez v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013),	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 752 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2014), revised and superseded by 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014), amended on denial of rehearing by 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---- , 2014 WL 953270 (D.D.C. March 12, 2014)	2, 4
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	2

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 2, 4, 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 2, 7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 2, 9

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Exec. Order 13,526 § 1.1(a)(3) 2, 4, 6
Exec. Order 13,526 § 1.1(a)(4) 2
Exec. Order 13,526 § 1.4 5, 6
Exec. Order 13,526 § 1.4(c) 4, 6
